
Honey Brook Township 
Planning Commission Agenda 

Regular Meeting Approved Minutes 
January 28, 2021 

7:00 p.m. 
 
The Honey Brook Township Planning Commission held its regular monthly meeting on Thursday, 
January 28, 2021, at the Honey Brook Township Building.  The meeting was called to order at 7:00 
p.m. by Gary McEwen, Chairman.  Commissioners present were Terry Schmidt, Troy Stacey, 
Susan Lacy, Melissa Needles and Erinne Hammell.  Township Engineer, Jennifer Van Dyke, of 
Technicon Enterprises, Inc. (TEI), was also present. 
 
Absent:   Levi Kauffman 
 
Guests:   Keystone Court representatives, Matthew Dunn & guest, two Township residents, Mobile 
3 Representatives 
 
Reorganization: 
The meeting was turned over to Township Engineer Jennifer Van Dyke to conduct the 
reorganization of the Planning Commission.  The positions of Chairperson, Vice-Chair and 
Secretary needed to be filled.  The following motions were made: 

- Nominate Gary McEwen as Chairperson, made by Melissa Needles, seconded by Troy 
Stacey, all in favor, none opposed.  Motion carried. 

- Nominate Melissa Needles as Vice-Chair, made by Gary McEwen, seconded by Troy 
Stacey, all in favor, none opposed. Motion carried. 

 
After discussion of the secretary role and determination that the Township Engineer will continue to 
do the meeting minutes, a motion was made by Troy Stacey and seconded by Terry Schmidt to 
make Erinne Hammell Secretary.  All in favor, none opposed.  Motion carried.  
 
Minutes: 
Upon review of the November 12, 2020 Planning Commission meeting minutes, no changes were 
necessary.  With no further comments, the Chair called for a motion to approve the minutes.  A 
motion was made by Troy Stacey, seconded by Terry Schmidt.  All in favor.  None opposed.  Gary 
McEwen & Erinne Hammell abstained since they were not at the meeting.  The motion carried.   
 
Subdivision/Land Development Applications  
 
#2020-8 Mobile 3 Realty, 2232 Horseshoe Pike (TPN 22-8-81 & 22-8-81.1) 
-Plan Dated 11/24/2020; Review Letter dated 12/22/2020, Waiver letter dated 1/26/21 
- The applicant’s site engineer, traffic engineer, attorney and applicant were present.  Mobile 3 
intends to redevelop the existing 41 unit part into a 113 lot manufactured home park.  A preliminary 
plan was submitted to the Township and a comprehensive review letter issued by the Township 
Engineer.  The applicant’s engineer is working through revisions and does not see any show 
stoppers in the letter.  There were a few key topics and waivers discussed to gain PC input as the 
applicant continues to revise and fine tune the plan: 

- Bus Stop: There is PC concern over a bus stop directly on 322 without any type of pull off 
and stacking of vehicles along Road A (entrance road).  Plan should be forwarded to school 
superintendent, not transportation director, for input.  Ideas include addition of right turn lane at 
Road A, addition of a “pull off” area along 322 near the overflow parking lot with sidewalk access to 
Route 322 (preferred option), widening Road A to accommodate stacking vehicles, etc.   

- Sidewalks: Sidewalks on one side of the streets are acceptable provided curb ramps are 
added.  Sidewalk around exterior now connects in three locations to the roadways.  Wider 



sidewalks at bus stop area may be necessary depending on bus stop location.  Discussion 
occurred over sidewalk along 322 and it was found to not be necessary but zoning requirement to 
be reviewed.   

- Recreational facilities: SALDO requirement for multi-family development of this size 
requires 3 tot lots, 3 tennis courts, 1 basketball court and 1 multi-purpose field.  Currently two 
playground areas, one in the front and one in the rear are proposed but components have not 
been fine tuned.  Trails exist within the woodlands now and will be enhanced.  PC recommended 
that basketball court and multi-purpose field be considered along with the playgrounds/trails. Trails 
shall be clearly shown on the plan and recreational facilities further defined for future discussion. 

- Landscaping: Reforestation of existing woodlands in lieu of replacement plantings was 
part of variance approval.  Deer protection fence 10-12’ high will be a permanent feature and auto-
closing gates to allow trail access will be provided.  Owner to be responsible for maintenance of 
woodland & fence. The next submitted landscaping plan will be reviewed in detail by two PC 
members knowledgeable of good landscaping practices for recommendations of species or 
arrangement. 

- Waivers: Requested street layout waivers for cul-de-sac bulb length (§22-606.1), 
centerline curve radii (§22-608.2), and vertical curves (§22-609.3) were discussed and relief is 
requested for a few select locations, the majority of the street layout complies.  Requested 
driveway waivers include setback from intersection for two driveways near the entrance road (§22-
615.1.C) and slope to exceed 4% within 25’ of cartway for a select number of driveways (§22-
615.1.H).  The waiver request regarding recreational facilities (§22-625) will be tabled until further 
information is provided.  A waiver request for storm sewers to cross under curbs and sidewalks is 
necessary due to the configuration of utilities and existing site topography (§20-311.3.D.5.(c)).  
Discussion followed indicating that the waivers are only for select locations with the majority of the 
development complying with Ordinance requirements. 

A motion to recommend that the BOS grant all waivers outlined in the Nave Newell letter 
dated January 26, 2021 with the exception of 22-625 regarding recreational facilities, was made by 
Troy Stacey, seconded by Terry Schmidt.  All in favor, none opposed.  Motion carried. 

Plans will be resubmitted to address review letter comments before a request for 
preliminary plan approval is made. 

 
 

Zoning Hearing Board/Conditional Use Applications  
 
#2021-2: Matthew Dunn, Cupola Rd (TPN 22-8-21) – Variance request for Freestanding ADU 
where lot cannot be subdivided. 
 
Matthew Dunn owns, with his sister, a lot on Cupola Road that has a principal dwelling, ECHO, 
and two unpermitted ADUs.  The lot was previously owned by his father who began some of these 
uses.  The ECHO had received the necessary zoning approvals but all of the conditions of said 
approval were never complied with.  A demo permit has been submitted for the ECHO and it along 
with the 2nd unpermitted ADU in the barn are to be removed by April 30, 2021 per agreement with 
the Township.  The applicant desires to obtain approvals to formally establish the ADU in the 
former garage.  This is considered a free-standing ADU and Section 27-1002.B.1 of the zoning 
ordinance requires free-standing ADUs to be situated on a lot such that the lot could be subdivided 
into two parcels each meeting the area/bulk requirements for the Zoning District.  Whereas this 
3.27 acre lot is zoned A-Agricultural with a 10 acre minimum lot size, it is not able to be subdivided.  
Surrounding properties are mostly zoned NR-Neighborhood residential or MUR-Mixed Use 
residential which have smaller lot size requirements.  A motion was made by Troy Stacey, 
seconded by Terry Schmidt, to take a position of support for the variance based upon the 
surrounding zoning district designations.  All in favor, none opposed, motion carried. 
 



#2021-3 Keystone Court Variance Application, 2140 Horseshoe Pike (TPN 22-8-85.1B) – multiple 
variance requests regarding lot layout, setbacks, separation distance, and woodlands disturbance. 
The applicant, the park manager, the applicant’s attorney and their engineer were present.  As 
discussed in November during the sketch plan discussion, Keystone Court is looking to expand the 
existing 47-home MHP by 47 additional homes for a total of 94 units.  The development will be to 
the east and south of the current park area.  The existing park layout does not comply with current 
Ordinance standards with regards to individual MH lots, setbacks from roadway or other units, 
parking spaces, etc. 
 
The applicant proposes to set typical lot layouts with standards for setbacks between units and 
from the roadway and maximum unit sizes in lieu of creating individual “lots” around the proposed 
units.  This would make the layout more consistent with the existing park while still setting 
standards to adhere to during the building permit process.  The applicant’s plan depicts standards 
for placement of accessory structures and decks/porches as well. 
 
The below variances are being requested with regard to lot layout.  Discussion ensued about 
maintaining the proposed dimensions during the permitting process and it was noted that the 
approved LD plans and typical lot layouts would be the basis for approving building permits for 
each lot.  The park manager stated that they would ensure that all accessory buildings, 
improvements within a park and during transitioning of units, would obtain the necessary Township 
permits.   

- §27-2104.A Not providing individual lots for each unit (6,000 SF req’d for a single-wide 
unit) 

- §27-2104.C Not providing a minimum lot width of 50’ (where units are situated with the 
short side facing the road, the average width is 35’) 

- §27-2104.E Not providing a front yard setback of 25’ (setbacks will range from 5’ – 20’); 
applicant should correct proposed distance in their summary. 

- §27-2104.F Not providing side yard setbacks of aggregate 30’, 5’ min one-side; 
- §27-2104.G Not providing 30’ between units, 20’ proposed 
- §27-2106.C Placement of more than 5 units parallel to each other 
- §27-2106.D Accessory structures to be 5’ off lot lines, proposing a designated area for 

accessory structures since lot lines do not exist 
 
The applicant also noted that they are appealing the determination of the Zoning Officer with 
regard to the extent of woodlands on the property and verbally indicated that what is shown on 
woodlands on recent aerials wasn’t truly woodlands and was trees with abandoned cars and other 
junk.  These areas have been cleared of trees and junk in the last 2+/- years since the current 
owner bought the property.  The applicant indicated that the woodland line shown on the plans is 
the current edge of woodlands on-site.  They also referenced a historical aerials from 1970 that 
showed that the area is question was formally a farm field.  Jen Van Dyke indicated that nothing 
regarding the woodland boundary discrepancy was formally submitted since the sketch plan review 
letter dated November 5, 2020 was issued where the woodland boundary issue was raised.  
Therefore, it is currently the Zoning Officer’s opinion that the woodland boundaries based upon 
recent Google Earth aerials is the boundary, but if the applicant wishes to submit additional 
documentation/justification for an alternative boundary before the Zoning Hearing they may do so.  
Jen Van Dyke asked if the full area is considered woodlands, then what would be the proposed 
woodland disturbance.  A definitive number was not available but the applicant’s engineer 
indicated ~30%.  It was noted that this would require a variance from the Zoning Hearing Board for 
exceeding the 15% allowable and cannot simply be addressed through replacement plantings.  
After further discussion on the definition of woodlands and subsequently “old fields”, the Planning 
Commission did not feel sufficient information was available to determine if relief was or was not 
necessary. 
 



 
The Planning Commission opted to separate the layout related variance requests from the 
woodland request in their motions.   

- A motion was made by Troy Stacey, seconded by Terry Schmidt, to recommend a 
position of support for the layout related variances labeled as A.1 through A.7 in their 
application.  All in favor, none opposed, motion carried.  

- A motion was made by Melissa Needles, seconded by Gary McEwen, to support the 
current determination, and any future determination based upon new evidence, of the 
Zoning Officer with regard to the woodland boundary determination.  Five in favor, one 
opposed, motion carried.  

 
Pending Ordinances - None 
 
Other Business –  
 Alex Eadline, the owner of 323 Grandview Circle, and Francis Cannella, owner of 3135 
Horseshoe Pike, asked to address the PC about the pending Maple Inn development.  They 
attended the Zoning Hearing for the Special Exception to allow the multi-family development but 
did not feel like the explanation from the ZHB solicitor of what a “party” to the hearing was, applied 
to them, who wanted to speak about their concerns about the development adjoining their 
properties.  While they did ultimately give some public comment at the ZHB meeting, they were 
also guided towards addressing their concerns with the Planning Commission.  The current and 
prior zoning of the subject and surrounding parcels and role of the Comprehensive plan in 
determining zoning districts was discussed.  Potential for future development of the other 
surrounding lots was also discussed.  It was noted that they could contact the Township prior to 
future PC meetings to determine if plan submissions for the Maple Inn property have been made 
and when the project will be discussed again in a public forum. 
 
Correspondence of Interest - None 
 
Upcoming Meetings - All dates subject to change 
- February 3– Board of Supervisors Workshop, 7:00 pm 
- February 10- Board of Supervisors Regular Meeting, 7:00 pm 
- February 15 – Zoning Hearing #2021-1 (7:30 pm) 
- February 18 - Trail Study Committee / Parks & Recreation Board, 7:00 pm 
- February 25 – Planning Commission Meeting 
 
Adjournment 
With no further business, a motion to adjourn was made at 9:28 PM by Troy Stacey, seconded by Terry 
Schmidt. All in favor, none opposed, motion approved. 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
Jennifer L. Van Dyke, P.E. 
Township Engineer 


